HB0243/316981/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

<u>AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 243</u> (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and V. Turner" and substitute "<u>V. Turner</u>, <u>Cullison, Krebs, Bromwell, Ready, Reznik, Elliott, Hammen, Pendergrass, Kach,</u> <u>McDonough, and Frank</u>"; in line 4, after "for" insert "<u>certain</u>"; and strike beginning with "prohibiting" in line 11 down through "contract;" in line 16.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 12, after "FOR" insert "<u>BOTH ORALLY ADMINISTERED</u>"; in the same line, after "CHEMOTHERAPY" insert "<u>AND CANCER CHEMOTHERAPY</u> <u>THAT IS ADMINISTERED INTRAVENOUSLY OR BY INJECTION</u>"; in line 15, after "FOR" insert "<u>BOTH ORALLY ADMINISTERED</u>"; in the same line, after "CHEMOTHERAPY" insert "<u>AND CANCER CHEMOTHERAPY THAT IS</u> <u>ADMINISTERED INTRAVENOUSLY OR BY INJECTION</u>"; after line 16, insert:

"(C) THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO A POLICY OR CONTRACT ISSUED OR DELIVERED BY AN ENTITY SUBJECT TO THIS SECTION THAT PROVIDES THE ESSENTIAL HEALTH BENEFITS REQUIRED UNDER § 1302(A) OF THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT.";

in line 17, strike "(C)" and substitute "(D)"; in line 24, strike "(D)" and substitute "(E)"; in the same line, strike "(1)"; and strike beginning with "(2)" in line 28 down through "CONTRACT." in line 33.

On page 3, in line 6, after "plans" insert "subject to this Act that are".